CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR THE CITY MANAGER'S DESIGNEE TO
APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT GRANT FUNDS FROM THE CALIFORNIA STRATEGIC GROWTH COUNCIL
FOR THE COMMUNITY RESILIENCE CENTERS IMPLEMENTATION GRANT IN AN AMOUNT UP TO
\$10 MILLION AND NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS
NECESSARY TO ACCEPT THESE GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Community Resilience Centers (CRC) Program is part of the State's Climate Budget and funds planning, development, construction, and upgrades of neighborhood-level Community Resilience Centers to provide shelter and resources during climate and other emergencies, such as extreme heat events and poor air quality days; and

WHEREAS, the program also funds ongoing year-round community services and programs, and this opportunity uniquely aligns with both the City's equity and resiliency goals; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mountain View City Council desires to adopt this resolution for the reasons set forth in the Council report from the Sustainability and Resiliency Division, presented to Council at the September 12, 2023 City Council meeting ("Council report"); and

WHEREAS, the City desires to apply for, accept, and negotiate and execute any related documents necessary to enter into an agreement with the California Strategic Growth Council; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 (CEQA), together with State and local implementation guidelines and regulations, the action taken would be exempt from CEQA on the grounds that it is a grant application with no commitment or obligation to enter into an agreement at the time of application; and before action, Council has considered the exemption and agrees with the determination; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: by the City Council of the City of Mountain View that the City and its Sustainability and Resiliency Division, working with the Public Works Department, Community Services Department, and Fire Department, are authorized to apply for, accept, and implement a Community Resilience Centers Implementation Grant; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the City Manager, or City Manager's designee, is authorized to apply for, accept, negotiate, and execute all related documents to receive and implement a grant

from the California Strategic Growth Council for the Community Resiliency Centers Implementation Grant in an amount of up to \$10 million.

LA-DL/6/RESO 624-09-12-23r